THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX

BY-LAW #7322

A BY-LAW to adopt the 2025 Budget of the County of Middlesex.

WHEREAS:

- A. Section 289 (1) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25, (the "*Municipal Act, 2001*") provides that an upper tier municipality shall in each year prepare and adopt a budget including estimates of all sums required during the year for the purposes of the upper-tier municipality;
- B. Subsection 5(3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* provides that a municipal power shall be exercised by by-law;
- C. Subsection 9 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act; and
- D. Section 10 of the *Municipal Act*, *2001* provides that a municipality may pass by-laws respecting any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the County of Middlesex enacts as follows:

1. That the 2025 Budget of the County of Middlesex with estimated expenditures of \$182,790,911 and requiring a contribution from the local municipalities in the amount of \$58,251,120 attached here to as *Schedule "A"*, be adopted.

PASSED IN COUNCIL this 25th day of March, 2025.

rian Ropp, Warden	Brian Ropp, Warden
ania County Clork	Marci Ivanic, County Clerk